
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 7th April 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 - 25/00173/VCN Land South Of Burrow Beck, 
Bailrigg Lane, Lancaster 

University 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
12) 

     
  Construction of a solar farm and 

associated infrastructure including 
three substations, cables, CCTV and 
security fencing (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning 
permission 23/01383/FUL to vary 
the layout/design and drainage and 
vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 15, 16 and 20 to agree pre 
commencement details). 

  

     
6       A6 - 25/00252/LB Lancaster City Museum, Market 

Street, Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 13 - 
15) 

     
  Listed building application for a 

replacement stair lift. 
  

     
7       A7 - 25/00289/FUL 12 Ullswater Avenue, Morecambe, 

LA4 5TX 
Westgate (Pages 16 - 

19) 
     
  Erection of a single storey rear and 

side extension and construction of 
ramped access to side. 

  

     
8       Delegated List (Pages 20 - 26) 
 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SRMJL3IZMTS00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SSLKO9IZN3100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ST464AIZFIO00


 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Andrew Otway, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Roger Dennison (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute) 
and Margaret Pattison (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th April 2025.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 9 
25/00173/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 25/00173/VCN 

Proposal 

Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure including 
three substations, cables, CCTV and security fencing (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning permission 23/01383/FUL to vary 
the layout/design and drainage and vary conditions 
3,4,5,6,8,9,10,11,15,16 and 20 to agree pre commencement details) 

Application site 

Land South Of Burrow Beck 

Bailrigg Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Elliott Grimshaw 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
Lancaster City Council is the landowner and applicant for this proposal, and the application is a 
major development scheme that has received representations from the public. Accordingly, in line 
with the scheme of delegation, the proposal is required to be brought to Planning and Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This application relates to agricultural land just south of Lancaster, to the east of the A6 and Filter 

House (now Bailrigg Student Living). The application site is to the north of Bailrigg Lane and 
accessed from this highway, which is a cul-de-sac road leading to Bailrigg village situated to the 
east of this road. The allocation for Lancaster Health Innovation Campus is on the opposite southern 
side of Bailrigg Lane. A large-scale housing development was recently refused and dismissed at 
planning appeal on land immediately northeast of the application site, between Bailrigg and south 
Lancaster. The site forms the northern tip for the Lancaster South Broad Location for Growth, 
however following Lancashire County Council decision to suspend work on the South Lancaster 
Growth Catalyst, this has triggered a full review of the local plan. The Health Impact Assessment 
policy associated with this Lancaster South designation also covers the site. A public right of way 
(PROW) cycle path dissects the two elements of the site, running north to south from south 
L
[...]
 within the sites. 
 

2.2 Variations have been sought to other conditions for the consideration of drainage details, 
landscaping, construction management plans, ground investigations, access points, archaeology, 
arboricultural measures, biodiversity plan, infrastructure access.  

 
 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

23/01383/FUL Construction of a solar farm and associated 
infrastructure including three substations, cables, CCTV 

and security fencing 

Permission granted 

23/00493/EIR Screening opinion for a solar farm ES not required 

23/00496/PRENG2 Pre-application advice request for the construction of a 
solar farm 

Advice provided 

 
 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Scotforth Parish 
Council 

Objection, concerns regarding landscaping along Burrow Beck, visibility of the 
development from the A6, the height of existing hedges to boundary treatments, 
locations for new hedges, and construction management plan (CMP) details and 
transit traffic on Saturdays. 

Bailrigg Village 
Residents 
Association 

Concerns regarding number of vehicle trips suggested within CMP (circa 110 per 
month), ecological and habitat impacts 

County Highways               No objection, information submitted with regards to this condition is acceptable 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority          

No objection, however calculations for 1in30 annual exceedance probability events 
required to demonstrate compliance with standard S7 of the DEFRA technical 
standards for sustainable drainage systems, among other details required within 
SuDS Pro-forma before details can be agreed to become a control condition.  

United Utilities Holding response, no further observation received since 19th February. 

Page
[...]
g, drainage and infrastructure; 

 Sustainable transport and highways impacts; 

 Ecology, landscaping and trees; and 

 Other matters. 
 
 

5.2 Principle of development, and the climate emergency Development Management (DM) DPD 
policy DM53 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy), Strategic Policies and Land Allocations (SPLA) 
DPD policies CC1 (Responding to Climate Change and Creating Environmental Sustainability) and 
SP1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development); and National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) Sections 2. (Achieving sustainable development), Section 4. (Decision-making), and 
Section 14. (Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change) 
 

5.2.1 
 

A Section 73 application seeks permission to carry out development without complying with planning 
conditions imposed on a previous planning permission, but to vary the details controlled through 
planning conditions, and comply with such varied details and conditions.  Permission granted under 
section 73 takes effect as a new, independent permission to carry out the same development as 
previously permitted, subject to new or amended conditions. The new permission sits alongside the 

Page 6



 

Page 4 of 9 
25/00173/VCN 

 CODE 

 

original planning permission, which remains intact and unamended. It is ultimately open to the 
applicant to decide whether to implement the new permission or the one originally granted. Section 
73 provides a mechanism to consider and assess material amendments (i.e. the changes sought 
via the Section 73 application) to an earlier planning permission. 
 

5.2.2 A Section 73 application does not provide an opportunity to re-examine the principal considerations 
associated with the approved development, which were considered to be acceptable at the Planning 
Regulatory Committee in 2024. It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by 
Councillor Dave Brookes: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the 
Committee Report and subject to condition 2 controlling the colour of the substations to be dark 
green.” Upon being put to the vote, thirteen Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 

5.2.3 The proposal continues to seek development of the site as a solar farm of similar quantum to 
previously approved. The variations to condition 2 seek to vary the precise layout and design of 
panels approved, particularly to reduce the angle/pitch of these panels. This will result in design, 
visual and residential amenity considerations that will be considered in following sections of the 
report. The proposal seeks minor amendments that continue to provide renewable energy, which 
forms a vital part of delivering sustainable development. The clear presumption in favour of 
development provided for renewable energy, with benefits to the wider community, which remains 
relevant to this proposed varied development.  
 

5.2.4 Variations have been sought to other condition, through submitted reports and details for 
consideration at this stage, to seek to avoid reimposing some pre-commencement planning 
conditions and replace with control conditions for implementation of submitted details. Such 
conditional requirements would ordinarily be dealt with under the scheme of delegation through a 
discharge of conditions process. However, details have been submitted for consideration as part of 
this application, and as such these will be assessed within following sections of this report. These 
matters do not implicate the principle of development, because if these details submitted are not 
agreed through this application, such planning conditions could be reimposed unaltered, 
notwithstanding the information submitted, subject to conditions being agreed with the applicant. 
 

5.3 Design, scale, layout, and heritage impacts Development Management (DM) DPD policies DM29 
(Ke
[...]
ion are minor, and would not exacerbate any adverse 
impacts of the proposal, whilst still delivering the significant benefits that weighed in favour of the 
originally approved scheme. The redesign of solar panel angles and locations causes no undue 
harm visually nor to neighbouring residential amenity through glint and glare. Access tracks 
proposed are considered to cause no undue harm visually nor to the public highway, and security 
camera poles represents a visually sympathetic security system, avoiding tall security fencing and 
external artificial illumination through the technology proposed.  
 

6.2 In addition to the above proposed variations to the previously approved development, details have 
been submitted relating to other conditions attached to the parent consent to alter these to control 
conditions. With the exception of the absence of information relating to condition 16, all other 
conditional matters submitted have provided acceptable details required by those conditions, subject 
to a couple of consultation response from statutory consultees on such matters anticipated to be 
received soon and reported verbally. It is recommended these acceptable details, subject to no 
objections, are reflected in control condition attached to permission of the development, if granted. 
This will help facilitate the timely implementation of the cumulative social, economic and 
environmental benefits of a renewable energy development in accordance with agreed details. 
NPPF paragraph 163 directs local planning authorities to approve applications for renewable and 
low carbon development if its impact are, or can be made, acceptable, as is considered to be the 
case with this proposal. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Variation of Conditions Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Accord with approved plans Control condition, 
updated to reflect 

amended plans 

3 Contaminated land assessment  Control condition, 
subject to no 

objection from 
Environmental Health 

4 Construction management plan Control condition 

5 Details of access point works for construction traffic Control condition 

6 Archaeological investigation Control condition 

7 Employment skills plan Prior to commencement 

8 Tree protection measures Control condition 

9 Flood risk and drainage measures Control condition 

10 Biodiversity Gain Plan, including management, 
maintenance and monitoring plans for at least 30 years 

Control condition 

11 Scheme for facilitating access over drainage bunds Control condition 

12 Verification report of implemented drainage Prior to first use 

13 Landscaping plan and maintenance Prior to first use 

14 Surveying and repair any damage to Bailrigg Lane  Prior to first use 

15 Details and precise locations of fencing and security 
poles  

Prior to installation 

16 Scheme for provision of temporary moveable structures within 
30 metre buffer of pylon, no development/structures within 15 

metres  

Prior to any installations 
within 30 metre buffer 

zone, unaltered 

Page 11



 

Page 9 of 9 
25/00173/VCN 

 CODE 

 

17 25-year period (or 12mths of no electricity generation) and 
decommissioning plan 

Prior to 
decommissioning 

18 Implement ecology report mitigation Control 

19 Geotextile lined, grass seed and maintain level changes for 
drainage and substations 

Control 

20 Maintain access and easement to pylon Control, updated to 
reflect amended plans 

21 Underground cabling Control 

22 No development/structures over 4 metres tall within buffer of 
electricity lines 

Control  

 
Informative 
Flood Risk Activity Permit requirement for creation of outfalls to the Burrow Beck 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 3 
25/00252/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 25/00252/LB 

Proposal Listed building application for a replacement stair lift 

Application site 

Lancaster City Museum  

Market Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Lancaster City Council 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the site is under the ownership of Lancaster City Council, and therefore, the application is 
referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee for determination. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Lancaster City Museum is a grade II* listed building located on Market Street in the centre of 

Lancaster’s pedestrianised centre, and which is within the Lancaster Conservation Area. The 
building occupies a prominent position within the centre and is within the setting of other various 
listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets (NDHA).  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks listed building consent for the installation of a replacement stair lift. The lift is 

located internally towards the rear of the property and will serve the staircase connecting the ground 
floor to the first floor.   

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 The property has an extensive p
[...]
ison the existing stair lift providing a minor enhancement as 
a result. Overall, the scheme is considered to have a neutral impact on the significance of the listed 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 3 
25/00252/LB 

 CODE 

 

building. As no harm has been identified, there is no requirement to weigh up the public benefits of 
the scheme.  

  
 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal will provide for an accessible stair lift which would result in a minor visual enhancement 

in comparison to the existing one in situ resulting in a minor overall improvement. Given the works 
are internal, there would be no impact on the significance of the wider Conservation Area or upon 
the amenity of any neighbouring residential properties. Overall, the scheme is considered to comply 
with the development plan when read as a whole and therefore is recommended for approval.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales Standard 

2 Works to accord with plans Standard 

3 Works to accord with method statement Control 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 15



 

Page 1 of 4 
25/00289/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 25/00289/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a single storey rear and side extension and construction of 
ramped access to side 

Application site 

12 Ullswater Avenue 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

LA4 5TX 

Applicant Mr Tom Greenwood 

Agent Mr Christopher Potts 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with the Scheme of Delegation. However, as the 
property is under the ownership of Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by 
the Planning Regulatory Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to a two-storey, end of terrace residential property located at 12 Ullswater 

Avenue, Morecambe. The property has a dash rendered exterior under a tiled pitched roof and upvc 
windows. The private amenity space is located to the rear in the form of a moderately sized private 
garden which includes a raised patio area adjacent to the rear elevation. The adjoining side 
boundary with no.10 is formed by a 1.8m high brick wall which extends approximately 2.8m from the 
rear elevation and beyond that a timber fence (approximately 1.8m high) forms the remaining 
boundary. The rear side boundary with no.14 is formed by a timber boundary which is predominantly 
approximately 1.8m high but dropping down to a lower height between the two properties.   
 

1.2 The surrounding area is residential in character with neighbouring properties of similar style, age, 
and design. 
 

1.3 The site is within a High Risk Urban Catchment Area and Flood Zone 2. 
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application proposes the erection of a single storey rear and side extension and construction of 

ramped access to the side elevation. The extension will project 6.5m from the rear elevation and 
1.35m from the side elevation. The development would be flat roofed with a maximum height of 3m. 

Page 16Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 4 
25/00289/FUL 

 CODE 

 

In addition, the application seeks to install a 4.15m long ramp along the side elevation to provide 
access to the side access door of the property.  
 

2.2 The proposal is to provide an accessible bedroom and bathroom for a disabled occupant.   
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 One relevant application relating to this site have previously been received by the Local Planning 

Authority as follows: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

24/01289/PAH Erection of a 6 metre deep, single storey rear extension 
and a maximum roof height of 3 meters 

Prior Approval 
Refused 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and 
[...]
ent and Flood 
Risk) 
 

5.4.1 Policy DM33 requires proposals to minimise the risk of flooding to people and property by taking a 
sequential approach which directs development to the areas at the lowest risk of flooding and the 
policy notes that consideration should be given to all sources of flood risk. 
 

5.4.2 The property is located within Flood Zone 2 but given that it is an extension to an existing residential 
property, a sequential test is not required. The proposed development includes works to the rear of 
the property and the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) states that the finished internal floor 
levels within the extension will be set at the same level as the existing dwelling which is 
approximately 600mm higher than the rear garden level and approximately 230mm above the 
access path to the front of the property. Therefore, the development will have no greater risk from 
flooding is not considered to have an adverse effect on flooding in the immediate or wider area. 
 

5.4.3 The submitted FRA also includes standard flood mitigation measures which will be incorporated into 
the scheme. The implementation of these measures will be subject of a condition of approval. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, the erection of a single storey rear/side extension and construction of external ramp 

access are considered acceptable and does not raise concerns in terms of impact of design, 
residential amenity and flood risk. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the local plan 
policy requirements and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: (delete as appropriate) 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

3 Development in accordance with FRA  
 

 

Page 18



 

Page 4 of 4 
25/00289/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
Article 35, To
[...]
ellet Lane, Over Kellet Discharge of 
condition 3 on approved application 24/00112/FUL for Mr And 
Miss Bellamy (Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00019/DIS 
 
 

MRL Services, Middleton Road, Heysham Discharge of 
conditions 3,4,5,6 and 7 on approved application 
22/01104/FUL for Mr Tim Butler (Overton Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00019/FUL 
 
 

24 - 26 Great John Street, Lancaster, Lancashire Conversion of 
existing ground floor unit into two new units (use class E) with 
installation of extraction duct to rear elevation, external bin 
storage and new shop front to Gage Street and Great John 
Street for AMH Matrix Ltd (Castle Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00021/DIS 
 
 

The Lodge, 92 Main Road, Slyne Discharge of conditions 3 and 
4 of approved application 24/00837/LB for Gary Waring 
(Bolton And Slyne Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00023/DIS 
 
 

The Lodge, 92 Main Road, Slyne Discharge of conditions 3 and 
4 on approved application 24/01143/FUL for Gary Waring 
(Bolton And Slyne Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00025/DIS 
 
 

Lancaster Music Co-op, 1 Lodge Street, Lancaster Discharge of 
conditions 3 and 5 on approved application 23/01263/FUL for 
Mr Jonathan Noad (Castle Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00027/ADV 
 
 

Agricultural Land Forming Part Of, Brades Farm, Farleton Old 
Road Advertisement application for the display of 3 non-
illuminated lectern-mounted interpretation panels for Mr 
John Towers (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

Page 22



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
25/00029/DIS 
 
 

Higher Lee, Rakehouse Brow, Abbeystead Discharge of part of 
condition 3 on an approved application 24/00879/LB for Mr 
Gareth Fleming (Ellel Ward) 
 

Split Decision 
 

25/00046/DIS 
 
 

Land South Of , 4 Washington Close, Lancaster Part discharge 
of conditions 5 and 6 on appeal reference 
APP/A2335/W/23/3320715 for Mr J Glass (Marsh Ward) 
 

Application P
[...]
ment certificate for the construction of hip to gable 
roof extension and dormer to the rear roof elevation and 
installation of rooflights to the front roof elevation for Mr T 
Rossall (Scale Hall Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

25/00323/NMA 
 
 

New House Farm Caravan Park, Long Level, Cowan Bridge Non-
material amendment to planning permission 22/01480/FUL to 
amend the wording of condition 6 to replace the reference to 
slate with roof covering for Mr Tom Hogarth (Upper Lune 
Valley Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00345/PLDC 
 
 

14 Endsleigh Grove, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the construction of a hip to gable 
extension and rear dormer extension for Mr And Mrs Hardman 
(Scale Hall Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Refused 

 

25/00383/EIR 
 
 

Ty Nant, Wyresdale Road, Quernmore Screening request for 
the installation of ground mounted solar panels for Dr T 
Dawon (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00410/NMA 
 
 

36A Lindeth Road, Silverdale, Carnforth Non-material 
amendment to planning permission 19/00488/FUL to alter 
elevations to omit solar panels for J. Wilkinson & H. Morwood 
(Silverdale Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 Land South Of Burrow Beck, Bailrigg Lane, Lancaster
	6 Lancaster City Museum, Market Street, Lancaster
	7 12 Ullswater Avenue, Morecambe, LA4 5TX
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  28TH APRIL 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Tom Fish, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute), 
Andrew Otway, Joyce Pritchard and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Keith Budden, Martin Gawith, Jack Lenox and Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Andrew Clement Senior Planning Officer 
 Tom Mitchell 

Eric Marsden 
Civil Lawyer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

119 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 7th April 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

120 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH APRIL 2025 
 

 
122 LAND SOUTH OF BURROW BECK, BAILRIGG LANE, LANCASTER  

 
A5 25/00173/VCN Construction of a solar farm 

and associated infrastructure 
including three substations, 
cables, CCTV and security 
fencing (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 
23/01383/FUL to vary the 
layout/design and drainage 
and vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 
8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16 and 20 to 
agree pre commencement 
details). 

University Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to delegation back to the Chief Officer Planning 
and Climate Change to resolve all outstanding issues with the Local Lead Flood Authority 
regarding Condition 9, and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to: 
 

 delegation back to the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change to resolve all 
outstanding issues with the Local Lead Flood Authority regarding Condition 9;  

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Accord with approved plans. 
3. Contaminated land assessment. 
4. Construction management plan. 
5. Details of access point works for construction traffic. 
6. Archaeological investigation. 
7. Employment skills plan. 
8. Tree protection measures. 
9. Flood risk and drainage measures. 
10. Biodiversity Gain Plan, including management, maintenance and monitoring plans for 

at least 30 years. 
11. Scheme for facilitating access over drainage bunds. 
12. Verification report of implemented drainage. 
13. Landscaping plan and maintenance. 
14. Surveying and repair any damage to Bailrigg Lane. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH APRIL 2025 
 

15. Details and precise locations of fencing and security poles. 
16. Scheme for provision of temporary moveable structures within 30 metre buffer of 

pylon, no development/structures within 15 metres. 
17. 25-year period (or 12mths of no electricity generation) and decommissioning plan. 
18. Implement ecology report mitigation. 
19. Geotextile lined, grass seed and maintain level changes for drainage and substations. 
20. Maintain access and easement to pylon. 
21. Underground cabling. 
22. No development/structures over 4 metres tall within buffer of electricity lines. 
 

123 LANCASTER CITY MUSEUM, MARKET STREET, LANCASTER  
 
A6 25/00252/LB Listed building application for 

a replacement stair lift. 
Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Alan 
Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Works to accord with plans. 
3. Works to accord with method statement. 
 

124 12 ULLSWATER AVENUE, MORECAMBE, LA4 5TX  
 
A7 25/00289/FUL Erection of a single storey 

rear and side extension and 
construction of ramped 
access to side. 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Martin Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH APRIL 2025 
 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment. 
 

125 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.10 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


